

No. 10-545

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAWRENCE GOLAN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 Old Chester Road
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlaflly@aol.com

Counsel for Amicus

June 17, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROHIBITS TAKING WORKS OUT OF THE PUBLIC DOMAIN	5
II. THE PROGRESS CLAUSE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE CONGRESS TO REMOVE WORKS FROM THE PUBLIC DOMAIN, AND <i>ELDRED</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED TO THE EXTENT ITS HOLDING IMPLIES OTHERWISE	10
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN DEFERRING TO FOREIGN INTERESTS AT THE EXPENSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888).....	9
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	17
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884).....	15
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	7
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	14
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932).....	14
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890).....	16, 17
<i>Golan v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2007) (“ <i>Golan I</i> ”)	3, 4, 11
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 609 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2010) (“ <i>Golan II</i> ”).....	3, 4, 16
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973).....	2

<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	10, 11, 12
<i>MGM Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	2
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	8
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	8
<i>Nevada Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 2011 U.S. LEXIS 4379 (June 13, 2011)	10
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	8
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	16, 17
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	8
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	14
<i>Veeck v. SBCCI</i> , 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 539 U.S. 969 (2003).....	9

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 104A	3, 4
17 U.S.C. § 109	2
Copyright Term Extension Act, Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827 (1998).....	2, 3

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I	6
U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 8, CL. 8.....	4, 10
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Pub. L. No. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

1 Journals of the Continental Congress (1774)	8
2 The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution (1976).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 2222, 60th Cong., 2d Sess. (1909)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 100-609 (1988)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Restatement of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Tent. Draft No. 6, Apr. 12, 1985)	17
Ronald Coase, "The Problem of Social Cost," 3 J. LAW & ECON. 1 (1960)	11
Adam R. Fox, "The Economics of Expression and the Future of Copyright Law," 25 OHIO N.U.L. REV. 5 (1999)	11
Carl S. Kaplan, "Free Book Sites Hurt by Copyright Law," <i>N.Y. Times on the Web</i> (Oct. 30, 1998), http://www.nytimes.com/library/tech/98/10/cyber/cyberlaw/30law.html	15
Neil Weinstock Netanel, "Locating Copyright Within the First Amendment Skein," 54 STAN. L. REV. 1 (2001).....	13

Jed Rubinfeld, "The Freedom of Imagination: Copyright's Constitutionality," 112 YALE L.J. 1 (2002)	8
Adam Smith, <i>Wealth of Nations</i> (Random House: 1994, Cannon ed.)	11

No. 10-545
